




April 23, 1991

Robert D. Winston

KIRSHER, WINSTON & BOSTON

219 Main Street

P. O. Box 669

Weed, CA  96094






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-91-176

Dear Mr. Winston:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties and responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Our advice is prospective in nature.  We make no comments regarding past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(c)(4)(A), copy enclosed.)

QUESTION


Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act disqualify you from participating in decisions regarding a request for reconsideration submitted to the city council by an applicant for a sewer connection?

CONCLUSION


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not disqualify you from participating in decisions regarding a request for reconsideration submitted to the city council by an applicant for a sewer connection.

FACTS


You are the city attorney for the City of Mount Shasta.  An applicant for a city sewer connection appeared before the city council.  The connection is necessary in order for the applicant to obtain approval of his subdivision located outside the city limits.  You have not provided legal advice regarding this matter.  However, you assisted the city council with procedural questions during the council's discussion of this matter and prepared the resolution adopted subsequent to the council's decision to allow the connection.  A request for reconsideration of this matter is now pending before the city council.


Your spouse has discussed with the applicant the possibility of purchasing one of the applicant's parcels at such time as the subdivision is approved.  Your spouse would build an office for her wholly-owned business upon this parcel.  No written or verbal agreement regarding this matter has been reached.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  As city attorney for the City of Mount Shasta, you are a public official.  (Section 82048.)


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.





Section 87103.


You have indicated that your spouse discussed with the applicant the possibility of purchasing a parcel in the applicant's subdivision.  This discussion is not sufficient to create a financial interest requiring your disqualification.  Your facts do not show that you have purchased the parcel or that you have received income in excess of $250 from the applicant for the sewer connection.  Therefore, based upon the information provided, the Act does not require your disqualification from participating in any governmental decision regarding this matter.


For your future reference, we are enclosing a pamphlet entitled "California's Conflict of Interest Law for Public Officials" which provides information regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

